

**UNITED
NATIONS**

IT-01-47-I
D1621 - D1619
26 July 2001

1621
SS



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons Responsible for
Serious Violations of International
Humanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of The Former Yugoslavia
since 1991

Case No. IT-01-47-I

Date 26 July 2001

Original: English

Before: Judge Fouad Riad
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 26 July 2001

THE PROSECUTOR

v

ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ

**WARRANT OF ARREST ORDERING TRANSFER ADDRESSED TO
THE AUTHORITIES OF THE FEDERATION OF BOSNIA AND
HERZEGOVINA**

To: The Authorities of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina

I, Judge Fouad Riad, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”);

NOTING the United Nations Security Council Resolution 827 of 25 May 1993, and Articles 19(2) and 29 of the Statute of the International Tribunal (“Statute”) and Rules 54 to 61 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”);

NOTING the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor against **ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ** and confirmed by me on the 13th day of July 2001, a copy of which is attached to this warrant of arrest,

HEREBY DIRECT the authorities of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina to search for, arrest and surrender to the International Tribunal:

ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ, son of Besim and Refija (née SARALJIĆ), born on 7 July 1950 in Zvornik, municipality of Zvornik, Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, resides in Sarajevo. **ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ** was the Commander of the 3rd Corps of the Army of Bosnia and Herzegovina from 14 November 1992 to the beginning of November 1993. **ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ** is a retired General of the Army of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ is alleged to be guilty of committing, in the territory of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, between January


1993 and October 1993: Violations of the laws or customs of war and Grave breaches of the Geneva Conventions of 1949, within the competence of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia by virtue of Articles 2 and 3 of the Statute.

And to advise the said **ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ** at the time of his arrest, in a language he understands, of his rights as set forth in Article 21 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rules 42 and 43 of the Rules attached hereto, and of his right to remain silent, and to caution him that any statement he makes shall be recorded and might be used in evidence. The indictment and review of the indictment (and all other documents attached to this order) must also be made known to the accused.

REQUEST that the authorities of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, upon the arrest of **ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ**, promptly notify the Registrar of the International Tribunal, for the purposes of his transfer to the International Tribunal.

REQUEST that the authorities of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, report forthwith to the Registrar of the International Tribunal if it is unable to execute the present warrant of arrest, indicating the reasons for its inability pursuant to Rule 59(A) of the Rules.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Fouad Riad,
Judge of the International Tribunal

Dated this 26th day of July 2001
The Hague
The Netherlands