

UNITED
NATIONS



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No: IT-01-47-PT
Date: 9 November 2001
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge David Hunt, Presiding
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Judge Patricia Wald

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 9 November 2001

PROSECUTOR

v

**ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ
MEHMED ALAGIĆ
AMIR KUBURA**

FURTHER ORDER ON FILING OF MOTIONS

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr Ekkehard Withopf
Ms Cynthia Fairweather

Counsel for the Accused:

Ms Edina Rešidović for Enver Hadžihasanović
Mr Vasvija Vidović and Mr John Jones for Mehmed Alagić
Mr Fahrudin Ibrišimović for Amir Kubura

I, Judge Florence Mumba, Pre-Trial Judge in this case,

NOTING that the “Order on Filing of Motions” of 11 September 2001 makes no mention of the right of a party to file a reply or to supplement a previous filing,

CONSIDERING it necessary to further regulate the filing of motions in this case,

PURSUANT TO Rule 65 *ter* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

HEREBY ORDER that:

- (1) A party must seek and be granted leave to file a reply or a supplement to a previous filing *prior* to the filing of such reply or supplement.
- (2) Explanations for the leave sought must be provided.
- (3) Leave in the case of a reply shall be sought within three working days from the date of the filing of the response.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this the ninth day of November 2001
At The Hague
The Netherlands



Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Pre-Trial Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]