

UNITED
NATIONS



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons Responsible
for Serious Violations of International
Humanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the Former Yugoslavia
Since 1991

Case No.: IT-01-47-PT
Date: 25 March 2002
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Presiding
Judge Florence Ndpele Mwachande Mumba
Judge Carmel Agius

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 25 March 2002

PROSECUTOR

v

**Enver HADŽIHASANOVIĆ
Mehmed ALAGIĆ
Amir KUBURA**

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Ekkehard Withopf
Mr. David Re

Counsel for accused

Ms. Edina Rešidović and Mr. Stéphane Bourgon for Enver Hadžihasanović
Mr. Vasvija Vidović and Mr. John Jones for Mehmed Alagić
Mr. Fahrudin Ibrišimović and Mr. Rodney Dixon for Amir Kubura

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER, seized of the “Joint Challenge to Jurisdiction arising from the Amended Indictment”, filed by the Defence on 21 February 2002 (the “Defence Motion”);

NOTING the “Prosecution’s Response to Joint Challenge to Jurisdiction arising from the Amended Indictment”, filed by the Prosecution on 27 February March 2002 (the “Response”);

CONSIDERING the oral arguments submitted by the Parties during the Status Conference held on 22 March 2002;

CONSIDERING that each Accused’s case is considered separately even if in a joint trial;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

HEREBY ORDERS that

1. the Parties concurrently file
 - written submission on the above issue not later than 10 May 2002,
 - written responses not later than 24 May 2002 and
 - eventual written replies not later than 31 May 2002;

2. the Parties must comply, in writing such submissions, with the Practice Direction on the Length of Briefs of 19 January 2001 (“Practice Direction”) as much as possible and if the Parties have a particular reason why they can not comply with this Direction, they have to apply for leave to exceed the page limits explaining the exceptional circumstances that necessitates such exception.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done the twenty-fifth day of March 2002

At The Hague

The Netherlands



Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Pre-Trial Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]