

UNITED
NATIONS

IT-01-47-PT
D 5555- D 5553
17 September 2003

5555
HD.



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No: IT-01-47-PT
Date: 17 September 2003
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Presiding
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba
Judge Carmel Agius

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 17 September 2003

PROSECUTOR

v

**ENVER HADŽIHASANOVIĆ
AMIR KUBURA**

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr Ekkehard Withopf
Mr. David Re

Counsel for the Accused:

Ms Edina Rešidović and Mr Stéphane Bourgon for Enver Hadžihasanović
Mr Fahrudin Ibrišimović and Mr Rodney Dixon for Amir Kubura

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the Scheduling Order for the pre-trial briefs of 2 May 2003,

NOTING the Order to Postpone Scheduling Order of 28 May 2003,

NOTING that a number of preliminary motions pending at that time have in the meantime been decided upon,

NOTING in particular the Decision on Form of Amended Indictment, issued by this Chamber today,

CONSIDERING Rule 65 *ter* (E) and (F), according to which, once any existing preliminary motions are disposed of, time-limits are set for the submission of pre-trial briefs by the parties,

CONSIDERING the need to make this case ready for trial at the earliest possible moment, i.e. by mid-November of this year,

TAKING INTO ACCOUNT the letter by Defence counsel to the Senior Legal Officer in Trial Chamber II relating to the issue of trial readiness,

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 and 65 *ter* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

HEREBY orders:

- (a) That the Prosecutor shall file the final version of its pre-trial brief not later than Friday 10 October 2003, taking into account all prerequisites set out in Rule 65 *ter* (E) (i) – (iii),
- (b) That the Defence shall file a pre-trial brief not later than Monday 3 November 2003, taking into account all prerequisites set out in Rule 65 *ter* (F) (i) – (iii),
- (c) That the parties will inform this Chamber at the latest by 24 September 2003 about any difficulties they may see in having the trial in this case start by mid-November 2003.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done the seventeenth day of September 2003

At The Hague

The Netherlands



Wolfgang Schomburg

Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]